
Town of Florence      
FINANCE DEPARTMENT REPORT 
 

To: Honorable Mayor and Town Council 
 Bruce Walls, Town Manager 
 Lisa Garcia, Deputy Town Manager 
 
From: Carl Dudding, Finance Director 
Date: March 26, 2025 
Re: Finance Department Monthly Report – February 2025 
 
 

Current Projects & Updates 

1. FY 2026 Budget 

Town staff will prepare and forward the Town Manager’s Budget to the Budget Committee 
in March 2025 for review and consideration. 

2. Town Financial Report 

Attached - YTD through February 2025 

3. Capital Improvement Plan 

Attached - Updated with expenditures as of 3/25/2025 

 
 
 



Major Funds

Revenue Expenditures Fund Balance*
Fund YTD

Actual
Annual
Budget

% Actual 
to Budget

YTD
Actual

Annual
Budget

% Actual 
to Budget

Beginning
Balance

YTD
Ending

General Fund 15,621,712$   22,548,270$    69.28% 12,810,947$    23,126,514$    55.40% $24,791,660 $27,602,425

General Capital Fund 1,558,418       3,900,000        39.96% 1,617,907        9,350,129        17.30% 16,975,165  $16,915,676

HURF (Gas Tax) 2,165,986       2,564,225        84.47% 2,206,252        11,146,029      19.79% 9,745,524    $9,705,258

Pinal County TET (Gas Tax) 1,904,751       2,525,000        75.44% 578,752           3,560,492        16.25% 4,171,782    $5,497,781

Govt Construction Tax Fund 1,859,717       690,000           269.52% 498,332           1,877,500        26.54% 8,340,809    $9,702,193

Recreation Fund (Food Tax) 610,658          735,000           83.08% 463,655           1,187,500        39.04% 2,674,573    $2,821,577

Water Fund 3,586,346       8,498,322        42.20% 4,310,795        16,361,804      26.35% 11,274,281  $10,549,832

Wastewater Fund 2,999,711       11,393,171      26.33% 4,678,027        24,528,020      19.07% 12,996,768  $11,318,451

Sanitation Fund 1,156,586       1,573,204        73.52% 967,739           1,633,086        59.26% 1,179,083    $1,367,930

Total Major Funds $31,463,885 $54,427,192 57.81% $28,132,407 $92,771,074 30.32% $92,149,645 $95,481,123

Development Impact Fee Funds
Revenue Expenditures Fund Balance*

Fund YTD
Actual

Annual
Budget

% Actual 
to Budget

YTD
Actual

Annual
Budget

% Actual 
to Budget

Beginning
Balance

YTD 
Ending

Parks Impact Fee Fund 448,943$        336,840$         133.28% 713$                 255,250$         0.28% $3,246,881 $3,695,111

Streets Impact Fee Fund 310,841          219,510           141.61% 13,130             1,000,000        1.31% 1,994,647    $2,292,358

Police Impact Fee Fund 329,904          255,030           129.36% -                   703,500           0.00% 2,025,877    $2,355,781

Fire Impact Fee Fund 569,646          468,740           121.53% 11,254             580,000           1.94% 2,189,535    $2,747,927

Water Impact Fee Fund 25,050            31,220             80.24% -                   -                   0.00% 406,153       $431,203

Wastewater  Impact Fee Fund 57,743            63,600             90.79% -                   500,000           0.00% 1,005,892    $1,063,635

Total Impact Fee Funds $1,742,127 $1,374,940 126.71% $25,097 $3,038,750 0.83% $10,868,985 $12,586,015

*Fund Balance is available spendable funds. Reserves and Non-Spendable assets are not included in the balance.

FY 25 Fund Summary Report - February 2025
The following tables compare the FY 25 actual revenue and expenses to the budget amounts for the Town's Major & Impact Fee Funds. Expenditures run 30 to 45 days in arrears.

MAJOR FUND SUMMARY 3/26/2025 6:16 AM



Source Actual Budget % to Budget
Taxes 3,308,442$       6,519,284$          50.7%

Licenses and permits 54,138$            56,700$               95.5%

Franchise Fees and Taxes 510,871$          843,000$             60.6%

Intergovernmental 7,257,626$       10,626,512$        68.3%

Civil Engineering Inspection 72,982$            313,500$             23.3%

Civil Engineering Fees 271,700$          80,000$               339.6%

Community Development 1,450,107$       1,064,500$          136.2%

General Government 59,258$            301,304$             19.7%

Cemetery 22,625$            24,000$               94.3%

Police 52,078$            56,000$               93.0%

Parks & Recreation 201,918$          288,000$             70.1%

Fines & Forfeitures 155,156$          138,500$             112.0%

Investment Earnings 1,299,988$       700,000$             185.7%

Fire 143,839$          200,900$             71.6%

Library 3,242$              4,020$                 80.6%

Miscellaneous 71,921$            232,100$             31.0%

Government Access Channel 1,459$              3,000$                 48.6%

Seniors 14,096$            18,050$               78.1%

Transfers In 670,267$          1,078,900$          62.1%

Total Revenues 15,621,712$     22,548,270$        69.3%

General Fund

February 2025
 Revenues (Year-to-Date)

GENERAL FUND REVENUES 3/26/2025 6:16 AM



General Government Actual Budget % to Budget
Mayor and Council 139,920$        308,663$        45.3%
Town Manager 381,807$        1,171,110$     32.6%
Town Clerk 297,754$        484,900$        61.4%
Courts 196,638$        313,652$        62.7%
Legal 296,353$        477,394$        62.1%
Finance 742,470$        1,186,623$     62.6%
Human Resources 288,715$        512,065$        56.4%
Community Development 727,605$        1,394,649$     52.2%
Information Technology 631,633$        1,128,890$     56.0%
Non-Departmental 439,135$        750,100$        58.5%

Public Safety Actual Budget % to Budget
Police Administration 205,670$        667,427$        30.8%
Police Operations 2,303,989$     3,754,427$     61.4%
Police Support Services 598,503$        1,112,684$     53.8%
Police Volunteer Services 671$               10,200$          6.6%
Fire Administration 261,646$        488,048$        53.6%
Fire Operations Staffing 2,404,949$     4,029,009$     59.7%
Fire Station One 143,445$        267,240$        53.7%
Fire Station Two 114,848$        216,690$        53.0%

Community Services Actual Budget % to Budget
Fitness Center 32,149$          49,496$          65.0%
Community Services Admin 196,046$        321,192$        61.0%
Parks Maintenance 537,192$        1,088,591$     49.3%
Community Center Facility 75,513$          149,867$        50.4%
Aquatics Programs 165,076$        351,213$        47.0%
Cemetery 20,102$          57,050$          35.2%
Recreation Programs 375,369$        594,155$        63.2%
Special Events 180,422$        332,401$        54.3%
Senior Center 249,374$        405,503$        61.5%
Library 278,572$        486,709$        57.2%

Public Works Actual Budget % to Budget
Engineering 193,956$        323,447$        60.0%
Facilities Maintenance 324,044$        682,115$        47.5%

Interfund Transfers Actual Budget % to Budget
Transfers Out 7,381$            11,004$          67.1%

Total Expenditures 12,810,947$   23,126,514$   55.40%

General Fund

February 2025
Expenditures (Year-to-Date)
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Town of Florence 
Cash Accounts

 February 28, 2025

Cash in Bank - Operating Funds 9,827,539$       
Cash in Bank - Bank Cards 255,288$          
LGIP 7256 - Investment Account 22,396,612$     
LGIP 5953 - Investment Account 310,814$          
PFM Investment Account 93,382,438$     
Police Evidence 5,868$              
Total Cash 126,178,558$   

8% 0%

18%

0%

74%

0%

Cash Account Percentages

Cash in Bank - Operating Funds Cash in Bank - Bank Cards
LGIP 7256 - Investment Account LGIP 5953 - Investment Account
PFM Investment Account Police Evidence

CASH 3/26/2025 6:16 AM



FY 25 Major Capital Projects
Updated: 3/26/2025

# Code Item FY 25 
Adopted

FY 25 
Adjustment

FY 25 
Revised

FY 25 
Spend % Notes

1 Town Council
2 POC-40 New Multi Gen Center 2,000,000        (2,000,000) 0 0% On-Hold
3 GG-60 North End Framework LOMR-Phase 1b 1,650,000        0 1,650,000        96,946          6%
4 Total Town Council 3,650,000      (2,000,000) 1,650,000      96,946        6%
5 Community Services
6 POC-35 Rodeo Grounds Upgrades 455,000           0 455,000           66,794          15%
7 POC-50 Lane Entrance into Rodeo Grounds 250,000           0 250,000           0%
8 POC-26 Central Arizona Project Canal (CAP) Trail Development 130,000           0 130,000           713               1%
9 POC-31 Poston Butte 120,500           0 120,500           0%
10 POC-48 Parks Maintenance Building/Shop 100,000           0 100,000           0%
11 Total Community Services 1,055,500 0 1,055,500      67,507        6%
12 Police
13 Police Communications Improvements for new consoles 0 340,800 340,800 216,012        63%
14 Total Police 0 340,800 340,800         216,012      63%
15 Fire
16 FD-064 New Bay Storage Facility 500,000           0 500,000           0%
17 Total Fire 500,000 0 500,000         -              0%
18 Streets
19 T-112 Hunt Highway widening from the curve to Attaway Road 8,650,000        (6,500,000) 2,150,000        806,858        38% Moved 6.65M to FY 26
20 T-12 Butte Ave Bridge 2,700,000        (2,550,000) 150,000           0% Moved 2.55M to FY 26
21 T-109 Adamsville Rd. Main St. to Plant Rd (AC Pavement 2 lanes) 1,000,000        (1,000,000) -                   0% Moved to FY 26 and FY 27
22 T-117 Block Wall at Public Works -                   500,000 500,000           0% Council adopted 4/1/2024, 1/21/2025
23 T-14 Intersection Improvements at SR79 & SR 287 150,000           (50,000) 100,000           0%
24 T-48 Centennial Park Avenue (Adamsville Road to SR287) 100,000           (100,000) -                   0%
25 T-116 Intersection improvements at SR79 and Hunt Highway 350,000           (350,000) -                   0%
26 T-72 Hunt Highway Improvement - North of Franklin Road (Phase 2) 0 1,250,000 1,250,000        0% Moved Forward for ROW Acquisition
27 Total Streets 12,950,000 (8,800,000) 4,150,000        806,858        19%
28 Water
29 WU-105 Well #6 at Territory Square Phase I - Water 4,150,000        (4,150,000) 0 0% Moved to FY 30 & FY 31
30 WU-66 Adamsville Rd Waterline 2,000,000        0 2,000,000        606,815        30%
31 WU-100 Well #5 Rebuild 1,900,000        800,000 2,700,000        826,212        31%
32 WU-38 Water Line Replacement 80,000             (80,000) 0 0% Split into FY 26
33 Total Water 8,130,000 (3,430,000) 4,700,000      1,433,027   30%
34 Wastewater
35 SU-98 North Wastewater Treatment Plant Lift Station Retrofit 8,000,000        (3,000,000) 5,000,000        461,877        9% Moved 3M to FY 26
36 SU-88 South WWTP Expansion Headworks 7,600,000        (3,000,000) 4,600,000        2,167,296     47% Moved 3M to FY 26
37 SU-100 Main Street Wastewater Main Replacement 2,512,857        0 2,512,857        954,875        38%
38 SU-84 South Wastewater Treatment Plant Ultraviolet Disinfection 2,500,000        0 2,500,000        0%
39 SU-83 SCADA Tie ins/ Wastewater Controls 500,000           300,000 800,000           136,634        17%
40 SU-105 Territory Square Phase I - Wastewater 190,000           0 190,000           0%
41 SU-113 Basin #4 Clean Closure and Recharge Permit 0 250,000 250,000           0% New
42 SU-112 SWWTP Chlorine Contact Chamber 0 1,000,000 1,000,000        0% New
43 SU-121 Tertiary Disc Filters at South WWTP (ADEQ) 0 335,420 335,420           0% New
44 Total Wastewater 21,302,857 (4,114,580) 17,188,277    3,720,682   22%
45

46 Total FY 25 Major Capital Projects 47,588,357    (18,003,780) 29,584,577    6,341,031   21%

Major Projects  3/26/2025 6:13 AM



FY 25 CIP Equipment & Maintenance Projects
Updated: 3/26/2025

# Item Budget Status
1

2 Electronic Message Center (EMC) 250,000      
3

4 Playground Replacement for two playgrounds in Heritage park 250,000      Received
5 Architectural Barrier Removal-Parks and Senior Center 227,000      
6 New/Upgraded AV Equipment for the Library and Community Center 215,000      
7 Scoreboards at Heritage Park Ballfields 150,000      Ordered
8 Replace fencing at Heritage Park Skate Park 125,000      Received
9 Padilla park stage shade 65,000        Received
10 Synthetic turf project 48,000        
11 Ball field Renovations of Heritage park complex and Little league field 46,000        Ordered
12 Aquatics Complex equipment replacement items 30,500        
13 Hydration Stations 5 Locations 28,000        
14 Banquet Tables 27,000        
15 60' deck mower replacement 24,000        Received
16 Replace Dog Park Fencing 22,000        Received
17 Minivan for Give A Lift Program 20,000        Ordered
18 Brush Dump Trailer 15,000        Received
19 New Tables for Library and Community Center 15,000        
20 Commercial Refrigerator 12,000        Received
21 Hot/cold Power washer - tow behind 11,000        Received
22 Flatbed Trailer 8,000          Received
23 Padilla Park fence repair and painting 7,000          Received
24 Tree Stump grinder 5,500          Received
25

26 Cardiac Heart Monitor Replacement 140,000      
27 Turnout Replacement 100,000      Ordered
28 New Pierce Fire Engine Equipment 82,000        Ordered
29 Side by Side 80,000        Received
30 SCBA Replacement 50,000        Received
31 Alternative Medication Restock System 32,000        Moved to FY 26
32 Fire Hose Replacement 25,000        Ordered
33 Fitness Equipment Replacement Station 1 20,000        Ordered
34 Portable Radio Replacement 20,000        Received
35 Painting Interior Station 2 10,000        Ordered
36

37 Server Infrastructure 150,000      Ordered
38 Desktop Computers 75,000        Received
39

40 Dispatch Consoles 1,200,000   Ordered
41 Interoperable Communications-Police 253,919      Ordered
42 Mobile Data Computers (MDCs) 146,598      Ordered
43 Tasers 146,022      Received
44 Dispatch Console Furniture 135,296      
45 Body Worn Cameras 85,722        
46

47 Mobile Concrete Mixer 170,000      Received
48 Water Department Valve Exerciser 115,000      Received
49 Compact Track Loader - Accessories AA 65,000        
50 Public Work Survey Drone 35,000        Received
51 Public Work Weed Abatement Drone 33,000        

Total Equipment 4,770,557   

Public Works

Town Council

Community Services

Fire

IT

Police

Equipment and Maint Projects  3/26/2025 6:13 AM
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